



Compiled Date	26 October 2021
File Number	21.22.26

LGOIMA

When releasing responses to previous LGOIMA requests, names and contact details of individual requestors will be withheld to protect their privacy.

Information requested by the media, lobby groups, public sector organisations and MPs will always be published, while information specific to an individual or their property will not generally be published.

Request from:	Private Individual
Information requested:	Fossil Fuel use in Council
Response by:	Simon Bastion, Chief Executive

26 October 2021

Private Individual

Via Email:

Dear Private Individual

Official information request for fossil fuel use in Council

I refer to your official information request dated 13 October 2021 for fossil fuel use in Council.

You have asked for the following information:

- 1) A list of all facilities, as well as administration and miscellaneous building owned or administered by your Council that burn fossil fuels or that are heated by fossil fuels burned offsite (e.g., in an energy centre that supplies heat to your facility), with a breakdown for each such facility of fossil fuel type, regions, size of heat plat (MV), carbon dioxide emissions, and any discharge to air consents held for this activity.**

All facilities apart from the Hokitika Swimming pool use an electric heat source. The Hokitika swimming pool, run by Destination Westland use a diesel run boiler.

In addition, several facilities have emergency generators fuelled by diesel. These are cat generator models DE88EO. The manufacture rated emission shown as "low" BSFC rating.

- 2) An outline of any plans that your Council or the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Authority have to transition these institutions off fossil fuels, including the names of these institutions, the proposed timing of the transitions, and the transition plan.**

There is no plan to change the diesel boiler at the Hokitika swimming pool. Emission information is unavailable.

There is no charge in supplying this information to you.

Council has adopted a Proactive Release Policy and accordingly may publish LGOIMA responses on the Council Website at <https://www.westlanddc.govt.nz/lgoima-responses>. The collection and use of personal information by the Westland District Council is regulated by the Privacy Act 2020. Westland District Council's Privacy Statement is available on our website [here](#)

If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact Mary-anne Bell, Senior Administration Officer at LGOIMA@westlanddc.govt.nz, 03 756 9091.

Sincerely,



Simon Bastion | Chief Executive

SB/MB